ITEM NO. //

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE

DATE: September 12, 2007
TO Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers
FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 1 FOR EL CAMINO REAL
WIDENING PROJECT AT MESA DRIVE, AND APPROPRIATION OF
$62,008 FROM THE MAJOR THOROUGHFARE FEES FUND TO THE
PROJECT

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Change Order 1 in the amount of
$29,444.98 to HMS Construction, Inc., for the EI Camino Real Widening project at Mesa
Drive, for additional work requested by the City; and appropriation of $62,008 from the
Major Thoroughfare Fees Fund to the project; and authorize the City Engineer to
execute the change order.

BACKGROUND

On May 2, 2007, the City Council awarded a contract in the amount of $247,454 to HMS
Construction, Inc., of San Marcos for work at the EI Camino Real Widening at Mesa
Drive project. Over the several months from the time the intersection improvements
were designed to the present, the pavement has deteriorated to the point where asphalt
resurfacing of northbound number two lane of El Camino Real is needed. Doing
resurfacing concurrent to the finish paving of the adjacent right-turn lane will produce a
better finished road. The change order pays for removal of broken asphalt surface, new
asphalt paving, and new curbing to match the asphalt surface.

The Pacific Coast Business Park development project (PCBP) is located at the
southwestern corner of College Boulevard and Old Grove Road. As part of the
Conditions of Approval, Planning Commission Resolution No. 2005-P46 identified some
cumulative impacts of the development at this intersection and required a contribution
towards upgrading the traffic signals. PCBP fulfilled its improvement obligation by
reimbursing the City for the cost of its improvement plan preparation and for building
PCBP’s share of improvements. The City prepared the plan modifications and,
according to the lowest bid, determined the costs to be $62,008. On July 1, 2007, the
City received a check for the agreed amount. Because the improvements at College
Boulevard and Old Grove Road were completed with the existing developer fee fund
balances, staff recommends applying the PCBP payment of $62,008 to this project.



ANALYSIS

Change Order 1 in the amount of $29,444.98 pays for additional quantity of asphalt
removal, new asphalt paving, and new curb to match the level of the new road surface
along northbound EI Camino Real shoulder.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY 2007-08 CIP budget (561.775611) has $324,055 in carry-forward funds from
FY 2006-07. The total estimated project cost, including construction, project
management, inspection, and Change Order 1 is $380,000. On July 1, 2007, staff
received a check in the amount of $62,008 which has been applied as revenue to the
Major Thoroughfare Fees Fund. The $62,008 will need to be appropriated from
(5610.4525.0003) to (561.775611.5392). The carry-forward funds and the $62,008 total
$386,063; therefore sufficient funds are available to complete the project.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

Does not apply.
CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The referenced documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as
to form.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Change Order 1 in the amount of
$29,444.98 to HMS Construction, Inc., for the EI Camino Real Widening project at Mesa
Drive, for additional work requested by the City; and appropriation of $62,008 from the
Major Thoroughfare Fees Fund to the project; and authorize the City Engineer to
execute the change order.

PREPAR%: SUBMITTED BY:
0 ﬂf“"“ﬁ Cgtl;m o

Peter Binidz Peter A. Weiss
Project Manager City Manager
REVIEWED BY:

Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City Manager
Joseph Arranaga, Acting Deputy Public Works Director

Scott O. Smith, City Engineer

’ .
Paul Bussey, Interim Financial Services Director ! )



CITY OF OCEANSIDE
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

DATE__August 15,, 2007

PROJECT # (561) 775611.5392

PROJECT TITLE: CHANGE ORDER #___ 1
ElI Camino Real Widening & Medians at Mesa Drive
HMS Construction, Inc.

PURCHASE ORDER # 77401
This change order provides for:
Additional repairs beyond the scope of work:
ltemi# Desc. Quantity Q Unit Price AMOUNT TOTAL
3 ACPavt. 150tons - $ 123Ton - $ 18,450.00
5 GrindAC 665SY 115 10SY $ 1,150.00
550 9.70SY $ 5335.00 $ 6,485.00
6 Exc. 1,112SY 8425 3.10SY $ 2,611.75
269.5 3.00SY $ 80850 $ 3,420.25
7 C&G 283LF 126 2450LF $ 3,087.00
157 20.00LF $ 3,140.00 $ 6,227.00
1 Mob. (Bond) 1 LS 1 $ 518.73
10 RCP,deduct 4 L F - $1414.00L F - ($ 5.656.00)
Total $29,444.98
Contract amount: $ 247,454.00
This Change Order 29,444.98
Total $ 276,898.98

This Change Order shall include all general contractor's overhead, profit and incidentals, and contractor shall not be entitled to
any additional payment regarding this Change Order.

Estimated Cost: Increase $29,444.98 Decrease - No Change___-

By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows _10 days.

o é/’ A
e K —
Recommended by: ‘Z /) '/ >

Peter Biniaz, Project Manager

Contract Summary:

Approved: CITY OF OCEANSIDE
Initial Contract Amount: $ 247,454.00

By:
Previous Change Orders: 0.00 Scott O. Smith, City Enginegr
This Change Order: $29,444.98
Total to Date: $ 276,898.98 Approved:. &

Contract%
Additional Appropriation Required: X
Yes No By: LA HI1G L

Original to: City Clerk
Copies to: Accounts Payable Contractor Inspector File

ENG/SP/005/2






	
	
	
	
	


